

Witness present and duly sworn on: 29.02.2024

Examination in chief by: Sri.SKM., Advocate for Defendant No.4:

I am the Witness for defendant No. 4 in this suit. I am filing affidavit in lieu of examination in chief. I state that the contents of the affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Hence I prays to dismiss the suit.

Cross Examination by: Smt. N.P., Advocate for plaintiff:

The distance between Gummakal village and Shettigal village is about 1.5 k.m., and Gummakal village to Halekuppa village is about 6 k.m., It is false to suggest that during the life time of Munivenkatappa, he and his children were living in the joint family. It is false to suggest that Munivenkatappa till his death he lived in the Shettigal village along with his children. Witness volunteers that the Munivenkatappa till his death he lived alone in the Halekuppa village. It is false to suggest that the said Munivenkatappa was died at Shettikal village. Witness volunteers that the said Munivenkatappa was died near temple in the Andra pradesh.

It is false to suggest that there is no necessity for Munivenkatappa to sell the item No.1 of the suit property and his son was looking after and providing food and medicine to the Munivenkatappa. It is false to suggest that the suit schedule properties are the ancestral and joint family property of plaintiff. It is false to suggest that to help defendant No. 4, I am deposing falsely and I have filed false affidavit to the court.

No Further Examination.

(Typed to my dictation in the open court, corrected and then signed by me)

R.O.I. & A.C.

Prl. Civil Judge & JMFC.,
Mulbagal.